

No. 17-5716

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

TIMOTHY D. KOONS, KENNETH JAY PUTENSEN,  
RANDY FEAUTO, ESEQUIEL GUTIERREZ, AND  
JOSE MANUEL GARDEA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

James Whalen  
FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER  
Joseph Herrold  
ASSISTANT FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
Capital Square  
Suite 340  
400 Locust Street  
Des Moines, IA 50309

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
David T. Goldberg  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@stanford.edu

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY AND GUIDELINES  
PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 18

I. The text of the Sentencing Reform Act  
dictates that petitioners are eligible under  
Section 3582(c)(2) to seek sentence  
reductions..... 18

    A. Petitioners’ original sentences were  
    “based on” sentencing guidelines ranges  
    derived from their offense levels under  
    U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 and their criminal  
    history categories ..... 20

    B. Even if the Eighth Circuit were correct  
    that petitioners’ sentences were not  
    based on ranges corresponding to their  
    offense levels and criminal histories  
    because of the influence of U.S.S.G.  
    § 5G1.1, petitioners are still eligible for  
    relief..... 25

II. The structure and objectives of the  
Sentencing Reform Act support enabling  
petitioners to seek sentence reductions..... 35

A. The Sentencing Commission has broad authority to determine who may benefit from retroactive amendments to the Guidelines .....	35
B. Allowing petitioners to seek sentence reductions is necessary to avoid unjustifiable sentencing disparities .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	30
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955) .....	42
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980) .....	42
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991) .....	36, 38
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980) .....	42
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010) .....	24, 35, 36
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	3, 21
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	39
<i>Melendez v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 120 (1996) .....	30
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	36
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017) .....	38
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) .....	38

<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013) .....	21, 22
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	21
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 722 F.3d 361 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978) .....	42
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	38
<i>United States v. Becton</i> , 593 Fed. Appx. 469 (6th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>United States v. Billue</i> , 576 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bogdan</i> , 835 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	30
<i>United States v. Byers</i> , 561 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>United States v. C.D.</i> , 848 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 586 Fed. Appx. 237 (7th Cir. 2014).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....	42
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Soriano</i> , 855 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 808 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	13, 18, 40

<i>United States v. Wills</i> , 35 F.3d 1192 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) .....	42
<i>United States v. Winebarger</i> , 664 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2011).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Wren</i> , 706 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	42
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 181 (1992) .....	20, 26
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. VI .....	30
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4) .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6) .....	39
18 U.S.C. § 3553(e).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f) .....	27
18 U.S.C. § 3582(a).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c) .....	1, 10, 35, 37
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B) .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 841(c)(1).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 841(c)(2).....	7

21 U.S.C. § 846.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 851.....	4, 7
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B).....	39
28 U.S.C. § 994.....	2, 20, 28
28 U.S.C. § 994(a).....	34
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(2)(B).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(2)(C).....	36
28 U.S.C. § 994(b).....	21, 34
28 U.S.C. § 994(c).....	34
28 U.S.C. § 994(n).....	16, 27, 31, 32, 34
28 U.S.C. § 994(o).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 994(u).....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
<b>Federal Sentencing Guidelines Manual</b>	
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 570.....	29
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 780.....	11, 37, 38, 42
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 782.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 788.....	10, 11
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1.....	3
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1(a).....	21
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1(a)(1).....	21
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1(a)(2).....	21
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1(a)(3).....	21
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1(a)(4).....	21
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1(a)(5).....	21
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1(a)(6).....	21
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1(a)(7).....	21
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1(a)(8).....	21



U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10 .....	11
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(a) .....	10
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(b)(1).....	24
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(d).....	10, 11, 27, 36, 37
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(e) .....	10
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1(b).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.2 .....	11, 14
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.2(b).....	6, 14
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1 .....	2

### **Legislative Materials**

139 Cong. Rec. 27,842 (1993) (statement of Sen. Hatch) .....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 103-460 (1994) .....	28
Message from the President of the United States Transmitting the Drug Free America Act of 1986, H.R. Doc. 99-266 .....	29

### **Other Authorities**

American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2000) .....	33
Brief for Appellee at 11, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Becton</i> , 593 Fed. Appx. 469 (6th Cir. 2014) (No. 12-5851), 2014 WL 3556222.....	31
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (2004) .....	33
<i>Public Hearings on Proposed Amendments to</i> <i>the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> (Mar. 13, 2014).....	23

U.S. Dep't of Justice, U.S. Department of  
Justice Views on the Proposed  
Amendments to the Federal Sentencing  
Guidelines and Issues for Comment  
Published by the U.S. Sentencing  
Commission in the Federal Register on  
January 17, 2014 (Mar. 6, 2014)..... 16, 23

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, *Special Report to the  
Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties  
in the Federal Criminal Justice System  
(1991)*..... 28
